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Report to 
shareholders
Dear Shareholders,
During the first half of 2025, some markets of Bucher Industries stabilised as expected. 
However, a broader recovery is currently being hampered by the uncertain political 
situation. Led by the Kuhn Group division, which benefited from a greater willingness to 
invest from farmers in Europe, order intake was higher overall than in the prior-year period. 
Bucher Hydraulics also posted growth, while demand for glass forming machines 
continued to fall. Group sales reflected the lower order book at the beginning of the year 
and continued to decline compared to the prior-year period, although Bucher Municipal 
continued to grow slightly and increased profitability. Kuhn Group was able to maintain 
a pleasingly stable operating profit margin despite lower sales. The overall reduced 

Urs Kaufmann, 
Chairman of the Board of Directors,  
and Jacques Sanche, 
Chief Executive Officer
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volumes were, however, reflected in the profitability of the other divisions. The cost-saving 
measures already initiated were consistently continued at locations with low capacity 
utilisation. The number of employees was adjusted accordingly, particularly in Germany 
and in the USA. The Group’s operating profit also included the expected profit of  
CHF 43 million from the sale of a property not required for operations, which increased 
the operating profit margin in the first half of the year by 2.8 percentage points. The 
Group’s profit for the period was stable compared to the prior-year period.

CHF million January – June Change Full year

2025 2024 % %1) %2) 2024

Order intake 1’290.4 1’235.8 4.4 7.2 6.4 2’756.1
Net sales 1’537.3 1’724.0 – 10.8 – 8.6 – 9.0 3’155.5
Order book 914.2 1’095.9 – 16.6 – 14.5 – 15.2 1’172.4
Operating profit (EBIT) 178.0 177.6 0.2 282.5

% of net sales 11.6% 10.3% 9.0%
Profit for the period 143.0 144.9 – 1.3 227.7

% of net sales 9.3% 8.4% 7.2%
Earnings per share in CHF 13.98 14.07 – 0.6 22.15
Operating free cash flow 95.7 – 50.5 289.5 199.9
Net cash/debt 327.3 186.4 75.6 402.1
Equity ratio 67.0% 61.9% 67.6%
Return on net operating assets (RONOA) after tax 18.7% 19.1% 14.6%
Average number of FTEs 13’760 14’501 – 5.1 – 5.5 14’173

1)	� Adjusted for currency effects     2) Adjusted for currency and acquisition effects

Financial position remains very solid
The return on net operating assets (RONOA) after tax amounted to 18.7%, which is still 
well above the cost of capital of about 8% but below the target. The ongoing reduction 
in inventories led to a seasonally below-average increase in net working capital, which is 
why operating free cash flow was exceptionally strong in the first half of the year. The 
free cash flow for the reporting period also reflected the acquisition of Hydman Oy, now 
Bucher Hydraulics Oy, the dividend payment and the ongoing share buyback programme, 
which started on 5 May 2025. By the end of the first half of 2025, 0.8% of the current share 
capital had been repurchased for CHF 31 million. With net cash of CHF 327 million at the 
end of June 2025 and an equity ratio of 67%, the financial position remains very solid, 
securing Bucher Industries’ ability to invest in future growth. Expenditure on research 
and development and investments in the expansion and modernisation of production 
facilities were maintained consistently during the reporting period.
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Business performance in the divisions

Kuhn Group
Willingness to invest recovers  Farmers’ willingness to invest improved in the first half 
of 2025. While interest rates and production costs remained high, more positive weather 
conditions, especially in Europe, as well as higher crop yields in Brazil and better commodity 
prices, led to further confidence and increased demand for agricultural machinery. The 
high dealer inventories were reduced in many regions. Overall, Kuhn Group’s order intake 
rose significantly by 28%. The dairy farming and livestock segment in particular benefited 
from high global meat prices and stable milk prices. In the USA, however, the sentiment 
among farmers was impacted by the uncertain trade and economic policies. Kuhn Group 
sales fell 12% compared to the prior-year period, with the USA being particularly affected 
by the decline. While sales in Europe fell slightly, Brazil returned to growth. Despite lower 
volumes, the operating profit margin remained at the prior-year level, reaching 9.9%, 
supported by lower material costs. During the reporting period, the division expanded 
its range of mechanical weeding tools with the “Starliner” rotary hoe. These tools have 
been designed to offer optimal performance while respecting sustainable agricultural 
practices.

Outlook for 2025  The reduction of the above-average inventories in the dealer network 
for agricultural machinery is progressing. Kuhn Group expects stable sales on a comparable 
basis and an operating profit margin in the region of the 2024 level.

Bucher Municipal
Further increase in margin  Bucher Municipal continued to experience high demand in 
a stable market situation. Order intake fell by 2% compared with the strong prior-year 
period due to currency effects. The compact sweeper and sewer cleaning vehicle segments 
developed particularly positively in the first half of the year. The former also benefited 
from increased demand for electrified vehicles. Orders for truck-mounted sweepers, winter 
maintenance equipment and refuse collection vehicles declined. The maintenance services 
and spare parts business remained stable. The division’s service platform “Bucher Connect” 
has undergone continuous development in recent years and was awarded the Master title 
from Best of Swiss Web in Switzerland in 2025. Sales of Bucher Municipal exceeded the 
prior-year period by 1%. Growth was attributable to the markets in Spain, Denmark, 
Americas and Asia, among other things, and specifically related to the sewer cleaning 
vehicle and winter maintenance equipment segments. The division benefited from the 
high capacity utilisation and the continued efficiency measures at some sites. As a result, 
the operating profit margin improved to 9.1%.

Outlook for 2025  Bucher Municipal expects demand to fall slightly from a high level and 
stable sales on a comparable basis. The operating profit margin is likely to increase further 
compared to the prior year.

Bucher Hydraulics
Increase in order intake  Although the uncertainties surrounding global trade tariffs 
were noticeable among the division’s customers in the second quarter, demand in the 
hydraulics markets rose overall in the first half of 2025, and order intake at Bucher 
Hydraulics exceeded the figure for the prior-year period by 6%. Demand for hydraulic 
solutions in particular for construction machinery, agricultural machinery, stationary 
industrial hydraulics and mobile electric drive technology increased. By contrast, demand 
in the materials handling segment remained at a low level. While growth in order intake 
was driven by Europe, China and India, the market in the USA has recently weakened 
considerably. Bucher Hydraulics is moving into a new assembly site in Malaysia to be 
closer to its customers. Due to the low order intake in recent months, the division’s sales 
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fell by 10%, despite the acquisition included in the result, and declined in all major regions 
and segments. The lower capacity utilisation, coupled with acquisition and integration 
costs, had a negative impact on the operating profit margin, which fell to 9.7% and was 
therefore below expectations. Cost-saving measures were consistently continued.

Outlook for 2025  Due to uncertainties surrounding global trade tariffs, Bucher Hydraulics 
expects a delayed recovery in demand and anticipates a slight decline in sales on  
a comparable basis and a slightly lower operating profit margin. 

Bucher Emhart Glass
Significant decline in demand  Bucher Emhart Glass’ customers continued to be cautious 
with investments in the first half of 2025. Order intake fell by 28% and was therefore 
significantly below the prior-year period. In particular, orders for glass forming machines 
and sections remained at a low level. The slowdown was also noticeable in the inspection 
machinery segment. The division benefited from the large number of installed glass 
forming machines and its high share of the spare parts business, which offers stability in 
the current difficult environment, despite the optimisation of customer inventories. Sales 
included projects postponed from 2024 to the current year and fell by 23% compared to 
the prior-year period. The operating profit margin also fell but remained at a good level 
of 13.4%. Production planning was adjusted in line with the lower order book and capacities 
were further reduced.

Outlook for 2025  The division anticipates significantly lower sales on a comparable basis 
compared with the high level of the prior year. Accordingly, the operating profit margin 
is expected to be significantly lower than in 2024.

Bucher Specials
Mixed business developments  Bucher Specials’ markets once again presented a mixed 
picture in the first half of 2025. The willingness of wine producers to invest remained 
restrained, especially in Europe, due to falling production volumes. This led to a further 
decline in order intake at Bucher Vaslin. By contrast, demand at Bucher Unipektin remained 
high, and Bucher Landtechnik recovered slightly at a low level. Order intake at Bucher 
Automation was significantly below the prior year, partly due to the weak momentum in 
the markets served by internal customers Bucher Emhart Glass and Bucher Hydraulics. 
Overall, the division’s order intake fell slightly by 1%. Seasonal sales fell by 9%, with only 
Bucher Unipektin able to exceed the level of the prior-year period. The lower sales level 
and the additional costs associated with further efficiency measures and reorganisations 
weighed on the disappointing operating profit margin of 0.7%. Also during the reporting 
period, Bucher Unipektin further expanded its beer processing capabilities and 
technologies with the acquisition of Banke GmbH in Germany in early June.

Outlook for 2025  The division anticipates a slight fall in sales on a comparable basis; 
however, the operating profit margin is likely to rise due to the efficiency measures taken.
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Internal successor for division president of Bucher Municipal
As previously announced, Martin Starkey, an internal successor, has been appointed  
as the new division president of Bucher Municipal and as a member of group management 
of Bucher Industries with effect from 1 January 2026. He succeeds Aurelio Lemos, who  
will be stepping down as division president after 23 highly successful years at  
Bucher Industries.

Investment in energy efficiency and green electricity
In an effort to make the production sites even more energy efficient and environmentally 
friendly, a heat recovery system was commissioned in the paint shop at the Saverne site 
(France) at the start of the year. In Dorking (England), Klettgau (Germany) and Grand Rapids 
(USA), the divisions have concluded new contracts with the energy suppliers for the 
purchase of green electricity.

Group outlook for 2025
With its strategic approach of local production close to its customer base, Bucher Industries 
is well positioned in the current environment; however, trade policy uncertainties are 
putting pressure on demand for capital goods. Bucher Industries therefore now expects 
slightly lower sales for 2025 on a comparable basis. The Group’s operating profit in the 
reporting year includes the profit of CHF 43 million from the sale of a property not required 
for operations. Excluding this effect, Bucher Industries expects a somewhat lower 
operating profit margin for 2025 compared to the prior year.

Niederweningen, 30 July 2025

Urs Kaufmann  
Chairman of the Board of Directors

Jacques Sanche  
Chief Executive Officer
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Key figures
Divisions

CHF million January – June Change Full year

2025 2024 % %1) %2) 2024

Kuhn Group 416.0 325.6 27.8 32.8 965.9
Bucher Municipal 268.9 273.4 – 1.6 0.7 590.9
Bucher Hydraulics 321.4 304.4 5.6 7.9 5.2 574.9
Bucher Emhart Glass 141.5 195.4 – 27.6 – 25.9 358.8
Bucher Specials 167.0 169.3 – 1.4 – 0.2 – 1.1 333.2
Other/consolidation – 24.4 – 32.3 – 67.6
Order intake 1’290.4 1’235.8 4.4 7.2 6.4 2’756.1

Kuhn Group 617.6 703.6 – 12.2 – 9.6 1’159.2
Bucher Municipal 289.2 287.5 0.6 2.9 601.8
Bucher Hydraulics 319.4 356.0 – 10.3 – 8.4 – 10.2 653.2
Bucher Emhart Glass 191.7 248.6 – 22.9 – 21.1 462.1
Bucher Specials 154.7 170.5 – 9.3 – 8.2 – 8.4 356.6
Other/consolidation – 35.3 – 42.2 – 77.4
Net sales 1’537.3 1’724.0 – 10.8 – 8.6 – 9.0 3’155.5

Kuhn Group 255.4 285.1 – 10.4 – 7.1 463.7
Bucher Municipal 271.6 294.6 – 7.8 – 5.8 295.8
Bucher Hydraulics 151.9 175.8 – 13.6 – 11.8 – 15.2 147.8
Bucher Emhart Glass 139.6 245.1 – 43.0 – 41.7 192.5
Bucher Specials 109.0 120.0 – 9.2 – 8.3 – 9.3 97.2
Other/consolidation – 13.3 – 24.7 – 24.6
Order book 914.2 1’095.9 – 16.6 – 14.5 – 15.2 1’172.4

Kuhn Group 61.3 70.5 – 13.0 93.1
Bucher Municipal 26.2 23.7 10.5 45.9
Bucher Hydraulics 30.9 41.3 – 25.2 71.3
Bucher Emhart Glass 25.7 46.1 – 44.3 77.5
Bucher Specials 1.0 3.3 – 69.7 8.4
Other/consolidation 32.9 – 7.3 – 13.7
Operating profit (EBIT) 178.0 177.6 0.2 282.5

Kuhn Group 9.9% 10.0% 8.0%
Bucher Municipal 9.1% 8.2% 7.6%
Bucher Hydraulics 9.7% 11.6% 10.9%
Bucher Emhart Glass 13.4% 18.5% 16.8%
Bucher Specials 0.7% 2.0% 2.3%
Operating profit (EBIT) % of net sales 11.6% 10.3% 9.0%

Kuhn Group 5’321 5’728 – 7.1 5’497
Bucher Municipal 2’541 2’506 1.4 2’508
Bucher Hydraulics 2’897 3’035 – 4.5 – 5.8 2’979
Bucher Emhart Glass 1’531 1’654 – 7.4 1’627
Bucher Specials 1’403 1’513 – 7.3 – 8.6 1’495
Other/consolidation 67 65 67
Average number of FTEs 13’760 14’501 – 5.1 – 5.5 14’173

1)	� Adjusted for currency effects     2) Adjusted for currency and acquisition effects
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Invested capital and free cash flow

Invested capital and return on net operating assets (RONOA) 

CHF million January – June January – June Full year

2025 2024 2024
Net working capital 726.2 940.9 720.9

% of net sales 24.5% 28.0% 22.8%
Net operating assets (NOA) average 1’483.8 1’479.0 1’512.5

% of net sales 50.0% 44.0% 47.9%
Operating profit (EBIT) 178.0 177.6 282.5
Effective tax rate 22.2% 20.7% 21.7%
Return on net operating assets (RONOA) after tax 18.7% 19.1% 14.6%

Free cashflow and net cash/debt 

CHF million January – June January – June Full year

2025 2024 2024

Profit for the period 143.0 144.9 227.7

Depreciation and amortisation 46.0 44.4 92.0
Changes in net working capital – 72.0 – 171.8 48.2
Other changes 8.8 – 8.0 – 21.2
Net investments in non-current assets – 39.9 – 62.2 – 152.2
Disposal of non-current assets 9.8 2.2 5.4
Operating free cash flow 95.7 – 50.5 199.9

Changes in other non-current financial assets – 0.2 1.0
Acquisitions including minority interests – 18.6 – 27.4 – 45.5
(Purchases)/sale of treasury shares – 31.0 – 1.8 – 8.2
Dividend paid/received – 112.3 – 139.5 – 139.5
Free cash flow – 66.2 – 219.0 7.7

Net cash/debt 327.3 186.4 402.1
Net cash/debt average 370.6 300.9 303.4
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Consolidated financial 
statements

Consolidated income statement

CHF million January – June January – June Full year

 2025 %  2024 %  2024 %

Net sales 1’537.3 100.0 1’724.0 100.0 3’155.5 100.0

Changes in inventories of finished goods  
and work in progress – 60.3 – 15.4 – 82.1
Raw materials and consumables used – 696.3 – 848.2 – 1’504.3
Employment costs – 433.6 – 451.1 – 844.6
Other operating income 58.6 13.3 30.3
Other operating expenses – 181.7 – 200.6 – 380.3
Operating profit before depreciation 
and amortisation (EBITDA) 224.0 14.6 222.0 12.9 374.5 11.9

Depreciation – 44.1 – 42.6 – 88.2
Amortisation – 1.9 – 1.8 – 3.8
Operating profit (EBIT) 178.0 11.6 177.6 10.3 282.5 9.0

Share of profit/(loss) of associates 1.0 1.3 0.6
Finance costs – 1.2 – 3.0 – 5.3
Finance income 6.1 6.8 12.9
Profit before tax 183.9 12.0 182.7 10.6 290.7 9.2

Income taxes – 40.9 – 37.8 – 63.0
Profit for the period 143.0 9.3 144.9 8.4 227.7 7.2

Attributable to owners of Bucher Industries AG 142.8 144.1 226.8
Attributable to minority interests 0.2 0.8 0.9

Basic and diluted earnings per share (CHF) 13.98 14.07 22.15
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Consolidated balance sheet

CHF million

30 June 2025 30 June 2024 31 December 2024

Cash and cash equivalents  321.7  340.3  379.0
Other financial assets  49.7  51.9  53.7
Trade receivables  515.1  592.6  463.4
Other receivables, prepayments and accrued income  131.8  135.8  109.5
Inventories 856.4 1’069.2 948.9
Current assets 1’874.7 2’189.8 1’954.5

Receivables  2.0  4.1  2.2
Property, plant and equipment 698.6 686.1 717.9
Intangible assets 23.8 15.0 16.7
Other financial assets 5.9 6.5 5.9
Investments in associates 15.5 15.9 14.9
Deferred income tax assets 71.6 77.3 73.2
Non-current assets 817.4 804.9 830.8

Assets 2’692.1 2’994.7 2’785.3

Financial liabilities 23.2 182.6 9.7
Trade payables 253.8 291.0 234.3
Advances from customers 102.5 141.0 208.7
Provisions 89.5 87.8 81.3
Other liabilities, accruals and deferred income 325.9 341.4 277.3
Current liabilities 794.9 1’043.8 811.3

Financial liabilities 20.9 23.2 20.9
Provisions 9.4 8.8 6.4
Other liabilities 11.9 12.2 11.4
Deferred income tax liabilities 27.7 28.7 30.0
Pension benefit obligations 22.5 24.0 22.7
Non-current liabilities 92.4 96.9 91.4

Total liabilities 887.3 1’140.7 902.7

Share capital 2.1 2.1 2.1
Treasury shares – 38.2 – 3.1 – 9.5
Retained earnings 1’838.7 1’852.3 1’890.0
Attributable to owners of Bucher Industries AG 1’802.6 1’851.3 1’882.6

Attributable to minority interests 2.2 2.7 –
Equity 1’804.8 1’854.0 1’882.6

Liabilities and equity 2’692.1 2’994.7 2’785.3
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Consolidated cash flow statement

CHF million January – June January – June Full year

2025 2024 2024

Profit for the period 143.0 144.9 227.7

Income tax expense 40.9 37.8 63.0
Share of (profit)/loss of associates – 1.0 – 1.3 – 0.6
Other net financial result – 4.9 – 3.8 – 7.6
Depreciation and amortisation 46.0 44.4 92.0
Other operating cash flow items 3.6 2.5 5.3
Gain on disposal of non-current assets – 48.3 – 1.0 – 2.2
Interest received 3.3 3.8 7.6
Interest paid – 0.8 – 1.2 – 3.1
Income tax paid – 38.4 – 48.8 – 81.2
Change in provisions and pension benefit obligations 6.1 3.0 – 4.6
Change in trade receivables – 71.2 – 38.3 83.1
Change in other receivables, prepayments and accrued income – 9.1 – 32.7 – 3.8
Change in inventories 58.5 25.1 119.6
Change in advances from customers – 105.0 – 142.7 – 69.2
Change in trade payables 26.8 – 12.1 – 64.2
Change in other liabilities, accruals and deferred income 39.0 28.1 – 14.8
Other changes in net working capital – 11.0 0.8 – 2.5
Net cash flow from operating activities 77.5 8.5 344.5

Purchases of property, plant and equipment – 40.9 – 58.3 – 144.5
Subsidies received 6.2 – –
Proceeds on disposal of non-current assets 58.1 3.2 7.6
Purchases of intangible assets – 5.2 – 3.9 – 7.7
Purchases of other financial assets – 0.2 – 8.8 – 10.5
Disposal of other financial assets 1.7 0.2 0.4
Acquisitions – 18.6 – 1.3 – 2.8
Acquisition of minority interests – – 26.1 – 42.7
Dividend received 0.3 0.6 0.6
Net cash flow from investing activities 1.4 – 94.4 – 199.6

(Purchases)/sale of treasury shares – 31.0 – 1.8 – 8.2
Proceeds from/(repayment of) non-current financial liabilities 0.4 1.0 2.1
Proceeds from/(repayment of) current financial liabilities 13.4 69.8 – 105.9
Dividend paid – 112.6 – 140.1 – 140.1
Net cash flow from financing activities – 129.8 – 71.1 – 252.1

Effect of exchange rate changes – 6.4 9.3 – 1.8
Net change in cash and cash equivalents – 57.3 – 147.7 – 109.0

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 379.0 488.0 488.0
Cash and cash equivalents at closing date 321.7 340.3 379.0
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Consolidated statement of changes in equity

CHF million
Share  

capital
Treasury 

shares Retained earnings

Attributable 
to owners  
of Bucher 

Industries AG
Minority 
interests

Total 
equity

Offset 
goodwill

Currency 
translation 

 reserve

Cash flow 
hedge 

reserve

Other 
retained 
earnings

Balance at 1 January 2025 2.1 – 9.5 – 336.7 – 279.5 – 0.2 2’506.4 1’882.6 – 1’882.6

Profit for the period 142.8 142.8 0.2 143.0
Change in currency translation reserve – 72.0 – 72.0 – 72.0
Change in cash flow hedge reserve 2.3 2.3 2.3
(Purchase)/sale of treasury shares – 31.0 – 31.0 – 31.0
Share-based payments 2.3 – 0.8 1.5 1.5
Goodwill offset – 11.1 – 11.1 – 11.1
Change in minority interests – 2.1 2.1
Dividend – 112.5 – 112.5 – 0.1 – 112.6
Balance at 30 June 2025 2.1 – 38.2 – 347.8 – 351.5 2.1 2’535.9 1’802.6 2.2 1’804.8

Balance at 1 January 2024 2.1 – 3.4 – 313.2 – 310.8 3.8 2’417.9 1’796.4 19.5 1’815.9

Profit for the period 144.1 144.1 0.8 144.9
Change in currency translation reserve 63.3 63.3 0.7 64.0
Change in cash flow hedge reserve – 4.0 – 4.0 – 4.0
(Purchase)/sale of treasury shares – 1.8 – 1.8 – 1.8
Share-based payments 2.1 – 0.9 1.2 1.2
Change in minority interests – 9.6 – 9.6 – 16.5 – 26.1
Dividend – 138.3 – 138.3 – 1.8 – 140.1
Balance at 30 June 2024 2.1 – 3.1 – 322.8 – 247.5 – 0.2 2’422.8 1’851.3 2.7 1’854.0
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Notes to the consolidated financial statements

1. Information on this report

General information  Bucher Industries AG is a public limited company incorporated in 
Switzerland whose shares are publicly traded on SIX Swiss Exchange. Its registered office 
is in Niederweningen (Switzerland). The Group comprises five divisions in industrially 
related areas of mechanical and vehicle engineering.

Basis of preparation  The unaudited condensed financial statements for the six months 
ended 30 June 2025 have been prepared in accordance with the entire Swiss GAAP FER 
accounting and reporting recommendations in general and Swiss GAAP FER 31 
“Complementary recommendation for listed companies” in particular. As the interim 
consolidated financial statements do not include all the disclosures contained in the annual 
consolidated financial statements, this interim report should be read in conjunction with 
the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024.

Significant management assumptions and estimates  The preparation of the interim 
consolidated financial statements requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of income, expenses, assets, liabilities 
and contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements. All estimates 
and judgements are reviewed regularly. They are based on historical experience and 
assumptions about future events. Actual outcomes may differ from these estimates. 
The consolidated financial statements are adjusted in the reporting period in which the 
circumstances change. The assumptions underlying the evaluation of the economic 
benefits or economic obligations of the pension plans were reassessed. Income tax is 
accrued using the expected average effective tax rates for the current financial year. 
Apart from these, management made no new assumptions or estimates in the interim 
consolidated financial statements compared with the consolidated financial statements 
for the year ended 31 December 2024.

Performance measures not defined by Swiss GAAP FER  Internally and externally, the 
Group uses additional performance measures that are not defined by Swiss GAAP FER. 
The composition and calculation of the individual performance measures are published 
on the website. 
bucherindustries.com/en/additional-performance-measures

https://www.bucherindustries.com/en/additional-performance-measures
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2. Segment reporting

The Group comprises five divisions: specialised agricultural machinery (Kuhn Group), 
municipal vehicles (Bucher Municipal), hydraulic and electronic components as well as 
electrohydraulic systems (Bucher Hydraulics), manufacturing equipment for the glass 
container industry (Bucher Emhart Glass), equipment for processing beverages, and 
automation solutions (Bucher Specials).

Segment information

CHF million Net sales Operating profit (EBIT) Net operating assets (NOA)

January – June January – June 30 June 31 December

2025 2024 % 2025 2024 % 2025 2024 %

Kuhn Group 617.6 703.6 – 12.2 61.3 70.5 – 13.0 398.4 365.7 8.9
Bucher Municipal 289.2 287.5 0.6 26.2 23.7 10.5 317.1 315.8 0.4
Bucher Hydraulics 319.4 356.0 – 10.3 30.9 41.3 – 25.2 338.7 317.7 6.6
Bucher Emhart Glass 191.7 248.6 – 22.9 25.7 46.1 – 44.3 194.7 225.6 – 13.7
Bucher Specials 154.7 170.5 – 9.3 1.0 3.3 – 69.7 170.1 187.0 – 9.0
Reportable segments 1’572.6 1’766.2 – 11.0 145.1 184.9 – 21.5 1’419.0 1’411.8 0.5

Other/consolidation – 35.3 – 42.2 16.4 32.9 – 7.3 550.7 9.5 27.2 – 65.1
Group 1’537.3 1’724.0 – 10.8 178.0 177.6 0.2 1’428.5 1’439.0 – 0.7

The performance of each of the divisions is evaluated on the basis of operating profit, 
which is measured in the same way for management reporting as in the consolidated 
financial statements. The figures reported in “Other/consolidation” comprise the results 
of the holding, finance and management companies, the economic effects of the pension 
plans of foreign subsidiaries as well as consolidation adjustments for intersegment 
transactions. Intersegment sales of the divisions were not significant. The operating profit 
includes the gain fom the sale of a property not required for operations amounting to  
CHF 43.4 million during the reporting period.

Reconciliation of segment results

CHF million

January – June 2025 2024

Segment operating profit (EBIT) 145.1 184.9
Other/consolidation 32.9 – 7.3
Operating profit (EBIT) 178.0 177.6

Share of profit/(loss) of associates 1.0 1.3
Finance costs – 1.2 – 3.0
Finance income 6.1 6.8
Profit before tax 183.9 182.7
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3. Changes in the group structure

Acquisitions  In January 2025, Bucher Industries acquired 78% of the shares of Hydman 
Oy, Tampere (Finland), and 100% of the shares of Kiinteistö Oy, Tampere (Finland). 
Hydman is a specialised developer and manufacturer of tailored hydraulic manifold 
systems and was integrated into the division Bucher Hydraulics. In June 2025, Bucher 
Industries acquired the operating activities of Banke GmbH, Taufkirchen (Germany). The 
company is an innovative manufacturer and supplier of brewery technologies and was 
integrated into the division Bucher Specials. The purchase considerations for these 
companies amounted to CHF 18.2 million and together with the cash outflow for 
payments of contingent and deferred consideration from previous acquisitions, the cash 
outflow for acquisitions amounted to CHF 18.6 million. The acquisitions resulted in 
provisional goodwill of CHF 11.1 million that has been offset with equity.

4. Events occurring after the balance sheet date 

Publication of the interim consolidated financial statements  The interim consolidated 
financial statements were authorised for issue by the board of directors on 28 July 2025. 
When the consolidated financial statements were finalised on 28 July 2025, neither the 
board of directors nor the group management was aware of any events that would have 
a material impact on the financial statements presented.
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Information for 
investors

Stock exchange listing
The registered shares of CHF 0.20 each are listed on the SIX Swiss Exchange. The  
ongoing share buyback programme has the purpose of a capital reduction and takes 
place via a second trading line.

Bucher Industries Regular trading line Second trading line

Security No. 243217 143 544 694
ISIN CH0002432174 CH1435446948
SIX Swiss Exchange BUCN BUCNE
Reuters BUCN.S BUCNE.S
Bloomberg BUCN SW BUCNE SW

Share price performance
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Financial calendar

Release of third-quarter 2025 group sales 28 October 2025 6.00 a.m.
Release of 2025 group sales 29 January 2026 6.00 a.m.
Annual report 2025 3 March 2026 6.00 a.m.
Annual press conference 3 March 2026 9.00 a.m.
Annual analysts’ conference 3 March 2026 2.00 p.m.
Annual general meeting (Mövenpick Hotel, Regensdorf) 16 April 2026 3.30 p.m.
First trading date ex-dividend 20 April 2026
Dividend payment 22 April 2026
Release of first-quarter 2026 group sales 28 April 2026 6.00 a.m.
Interim report 2026 30 July 2026 6.00 a.m.
Video conference half-year results 2026 30 July 2026 2.00 p.m.
Release of third-quarter 2026 group sales 27 October 2026 6.00 a.m.

Contact
Jacques Sanche, CEO
Manuela Suter, CFO

Bucher Industries AG
Murzlenstrasse 80
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T +41 58 750 15 50
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bucherindustries.com
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